Public Document Pack

AGENDA
SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING
Date: Monday, 24 June 2019
Time: 5.30pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT
Membership:
Swale Borough Councillors Mike Baldock, Simon Clark, Alastair Gould, Harrison
(Chairman), Peter Macdonald, Ben A Martin, Lee McCall and Bill Tatton.
Kent County Council Members:
Kent County Councillors Andy Booth, Andrew Bowles (Vice-Chairman), Jason Clinch,
Antony Hook, Ken Pugh, Mike Whiting and John Wright.
Parish Council Members:
Kent Association of Local Council’s representatives: TBC
Quorum = 5 (2 from each Council and 1 Parish representative).
RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
audio recorded. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are
confidential or exempt items.
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data
retention policy.
Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.
Pages

1.

Confirmation of Chairman and Vice-Chairman
To confirm the Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year
2019/20.

2.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure
The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building
and procedures.
The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second
closest emergency exit ro
[...]
 declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the
room while that item is considered.
Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.
6.

Public Session
Members of the public have the opportunity to speak at this meeting.
Anyone wishing to present a petition or speak on this item is required to
register with the Democratic Services Section by noon on Friday 21 June
2019. Questions that have not been submitted by this deadline will not be
accepted. Only two people will be allowed to speak on each item and
each person is limited to asking two questions. Each speaker will have a
maximum of three minutes to speak.
Petitions, questions and statements will only be accepted if they are in
relation to an item being considered at this meeting.

Reports for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's Cabinet
7.

Formal Objection to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 1

5 - 52

8.

Proposed Amendments to Waiting Restrictions - Conyer Road, Teynham

53 - 60

9.

Proposed Single Yellow Line - Lyndhurst Grove, Sittingbourne

61 - 72

10.

Capel Road, Sittingbourne

73 - 82

Information Items
11.

A2/A251 Update

83 - 96

12.

Highways Work Programme

97 - 118

13.

Progress Update Report
To consider the Progress Update which outlines progress made following
recommendations and agreed action at previous meetings.

14.

Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting will be held at 5.30pm on Monday 10 September 2019.

119 124

Issued on Thursday, 7 June 2019
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the
work of the Swale JTB, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Agenda Item 7
SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION
BOARD
Meeting Date
Report Title
Cabinet Member
Head of Service
Lead Officer
Classification
Recommendations

Agenda Item: 7

Monday 24th June 2019
Formal Objection to Traffic Regulation Order – Swale
Amendment 1
Cllr Tim Valentine
Martyn Cassell
Mike Knowles (SBC)
Open
Members are asked to note the formal objections
received to the advertised Traffic Regulation Order
and recommend that:(a) the proposed double yellow lines in Bell Road,
Sittingbourne, be progressed and that the parking
situation outside of Spicer Homes be monitored;
(b) the proposed double yellow lines in Ridham
Avenue, Sittingbourne, either be progressed or
abandoned and the issues reported by residents be
referred to the bus operator for comment;
(c) the proposed double yellow lines opposite Kestrel
Close in Highsted Road, Sittingbourne either be
progressed or abandoned;
(d) the proposed loading/unloading ban on the junction
of The Mall/Nelson Street, Faversham, be progressed
but with the installation of a loading bay in The Mall or
double yellow lines across the side entrance to the
business, in Nelson Street, depending on the
preferred option from the nearby business;
(e) the proposed double yellow lines on the private
land off Orchard Place, Faversham, be progressed
and the comments received from residents be passed
to the land owners for possible liaison with residents.

Page 5

1.

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1

This report provides details of objections received to the recently advertised Traffic
Regulation Order, Swale Amendment 1, which covers various amendments to onstreet waiting restrictions in the Borough.

2.

Background

2.1

A Traffic Regulation Order has been drafted for various proposed amendments to
on-street waiting restrictions in Swale, and a copy o
[...]
 land at the school
entrances to prevent vehicles parking here and obstructing access.

3.21

As the land where the proposed double yellow lines are to be installed does not form
part of the Public Highway, ultimately the decision as to whether the double yellow
lines should be installed would no doubt come down to the land owner, and the only
input from the Borough or County Council would be around the Traffic Regulation
Order process.

3.22

Faversham Town Council Comments: “The Committee discussed the request from
Swale Borough Council to consider the objections to the Road Traffic Order for
Orchard Place. It was agreed that whilst sympathetic to the concerns raised by
residents of Orchard Place, the Town Council had concerns about emergency
access to the school and considered that yellow lines should be painted in order to
keep the entrances clear.”

4.

Recommendation

4.1

Members are asked to note the formal objections received to the advertised Traffic
Regulation Order and recommend that:(a) the proposed double yellow lines in Bell Road, Sittingbourne, be progressed and
that the parking situation outside of Spicer Homes be monitored;
(b) the proposed double yellow lines in Ridham Avenue, Sittingbourne, either be
progressed or abandoned and the issues reported by residents be referred to the
bus operator for comment;

Page 9

(c) the proposed double yellow lines opposite Kestrel Close in Highsted Road,
Sittingbourne either be progressed or abandoned;
(d) the proposed loading/unloading ban on the junction of The Mall/Nelson Street,
Faversham, be progressed but with the installation of a loading bay in The Mall or
double yellow lines across the side entrance to the business, in Nelson Street,
depending on the preferred option from the nearby business;
(e) the proposed double yellow lines on the private land off Orchard Place,
Faversham, be progressed and the comments received from residents be passed to
the land owners for possible liaison with residents.

5.


[...]
e parking situation is desperate, with more time there would be many more complaints from us
residents.
Thank you for agreeing to take our objections to the committee. If there is any additional evidence or
information you need, please let me know. I would even be happy to attend the meeting and present
the case on behalf of the residents if that would help. It will severely impact the quality of the lives of
the residents of Orchard Place.
Please see below some photos this evening of the street packed full with cars. These cars would all
have nowhere to go if the new restrictions come in place. The cars at the school are not harming
anyone being there when the gates are closed.
Please do help our street!
Thanks in advance,
*****”

Page 45

Page 46

ANNEX D
Plans of Proposed Waiting Restrictions Subject to Receipt of Formal Objections
(a) Bell Road, Sittingbourne – Proposed Double Yellow Lines

Page 47

(b) Coldharbour Lane, Sittingbourne – Proposed Double Yellow Lines

Page 48

(c) Highsted Road, Sittingbourne – Proposed Double Yellow Lines

Page 49

(d) The Mall/Nelson Street, Faversham – Proposed Loading/Unloading Ban

Page 50

(e) Orchard Place, Faversham – Proposed Double Yellow Lines

Page 51

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION
BOARD
Meeting Date
Report Title
Cabinet Member
Head of Service
Lead Officer
Classification
Recommendations

Agenda Item: 8

Monday 24th June 2019
Informal Consultation – Proposed Single Yellow Line
Removal – Conyer Road, Teynham
Cllr Tim Valentine
Martyn Cassell
Mike Knowles (SBC)
Open
Members are asked to note the results of the recent
informal consultation on the proposed removal of the
single yellow line on the east side of Conyer Road,
Teynham, and extension of the existing double yellow
lines on the west side of the road, and recommend
that either the proposed amendments be progressed
through a Traffic Regulation Order or be abandoned.

1.

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1

This report provides details of the recent informal consultation on proposals to
remove the existing single yellow line on the east side of Conyer Road, Teynham,
and extend the existing double yellow lines on the west side of the road, near the
junction with The Crescent/Lower Road.

2.

Background

2.1

At their meeting in March 2019, Members of the Swale Joint Transportation Board
considered an update report on the petition received from residents of Conyer Road
requesting a review of the current on-street parking in the area. The report included
details of many previous consultations undertaken in this area, and after some
discussion Members recommended that officers should proceed with an informal
consultation with residents to remove the existing single yellow line on the east side
of Conyer Road, and an extension to the existing double yellow lines on the west
side.

3.

Issue for Decision

3.1

The issue of parking in Conyer Road, Teynham, has been the subject of much
discussion and numerous consultations with residents. The area in question is near
the junction of The Crescent/Lower Road, where there are terraced properties
abutting Conyer Road.

Page 53

3.2

The on-going challenge has been to balance the needs of these residents to park on
the highway, whilst ensuring the junction is kept clear for the safe and unimpeded
movement of larger vehicles servicing the farms off Conyer Road.

3.3

After many consultations, the current parking arrangements, a combination of
double yellow lines around the junction and single yellow lines on both sides of
Conyer Road, were installed in 2012. However, following receipt of the petition from
residents we have had to re-examine these arrangements.

3.4

At the time of writing this report, we have not received the views of Teynham Parish
Council on these proposals, and we hope to be in a position to verbally report a
response at the meeting. However, we know from previous correspondence that the
Parish Council did want to see an amendment to the existing waiting restrictions,
and this was reported to the JTB at their meeting in March.

4.

Recommendation

4.1

Members are asked to note the results of the recent informal consultation on the
proposed removal of the single yellow line on the east side of Conyer Road,
Teynham, and extension of the existing double yellow lines on the west side of the
road, and recommend that either the proposed amendments be progressed through
a Traffic Regulation Order or be abandoned.

5.

Implications

Issue

Implications

Corporate Plan

Improving Community Safety through safer Highways.

Financial,
Resource and
Property

Cost of Removing Single Yellow Line and Associated Signing, and
Cost of Extending Existing Double Yellow Lines.

Legal and
Statutory

Preparation of Traffic Regulation Order, Formal Consultation
Process, Formal Objections to be reported to Swale Joint
Transportation Board for consideration.

Crime and
Disorder

None at this stage.

Risk Management None identified at this stage.
and Health and
Safety
Equality and
Diversity

None identified at this stage.

Sustainability

None identified at this stage.

Page 54

6.

Appendices

6.1

Annex A – Copy of Consultation Material
Annex B – Results of Informal Consultation

7.

Background Papers

7.1

None

Page 55

This page is intentionally left blank

ANNEX A

Proposed Amendments to Parking Restrictions
Conyer Road, Teynham
Following the submission of a petition from residents requesting a review of the parking in Conyer
Road in Teynham, a report was submitted to the Swale Joint Transportation Board summarising
the history of previous consultations in the area.
The Swale Joint Transportation Board discussed the petition further at their meeting in March
2019, and recommended that an informal consultation take place to remove the existing single
yellow line on the east side of Conyer Road outside of Bridge Cottages and to extend the existing
double yellow lines on the opposite side of the ro
[...]
ecrease/restrict
available parking spaces? (I.e. create an issue, where there is not one?)
In the future, parking availability could have a negative impact on our house prices /
ability to sell.

To summarise, a single yellow line will not stop parents parking in the road, they will just add to
the congestion in the cul-de-sac. This will block driveways, access ways, and resident’s cars and
moreover make it dangerous for the families walking to school.
As The Oaks has existed for 50 years, residents knew they were moving into the closest road next
to a primary school with no onsite parent parking, and subsequently they should tolerate parents
briefly parking in the road. I fail to see this issue warrants the council’s intervention and use of
resources. Please could you abandon this scheme?
Yours truly,

**********

Page 72

Agenda Item 10
SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION
BOARD

Agenda Item:

Meeting Date
Report Title
Cabinet Member
SMT Lead
Head of Service
Lead Officer
Classification

Monday 24th June 2019

Recommendations

Members are asked to note the contents of this report
and recommend that considering the previous high
number of consultations undertaken in Capel Road,
recommend that no further action is taken at the
present time.

Update Report – Petition – Capel Road, Sittingbourne
Cllr Tim Valentine
Martyn Cassell
Martyn Cassell
Mike Knowles (SBC)
Open

1.

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1

This report provides an update on the e-petition requested by residents of Capel
Road in Sittingbourne, and comments received by two residents at the Public
Session of the March 2019 Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting.

2.

Background

2.1

A request for an e-petition was submitted to the Swale Borough Council website in
February 2019, and a copy of the statement and justification for the petition can be
found in Annex A.

3.

Issue for Decision

3.1

The issue of parking in Capel Road has been the subject of substantial previous
consultation, with considerabl
[...]
duled for March 2019.
(2) Traffic Order Swale Amendment 13 due to be
sealed by KCC on 8 March 2019, to come into effect

Minute
No

Subject

SBC/
KCC

Recommendations Made by Board
(2) That a short section of single yellow line in
Abbey Place, Faversham be
added to the next Traffic Regulation Order.

on 25 March 2019.

Traffic Regulation Order Swale Amendment 18
prepared and advertised to introduce restriction on
motorhome and campervan parking on north side of
The Leas between 6pm – 6am. No formal objections
received before closing date of 15th February 2019,
so Traffic Order now progressing.
(1) Proposed double yellow lines removed from
Traffic Regulation Order – residents advised.

Public Session – KCC/
Parking at The Leas, SBC
Minster

The Chairman accepted the petition which
was handed to Officers so that a report could
be written and submitted to a future meeting
of the Board.

394/12/18

Formal Objections to SBC
Traffic
Regulation
Order
Swale
Amendment 13

(1) That the proposed double yellow lines
extension in Lyndhurst Grove, Sittingbourne
be abandoned and removed from the draft
Traffic Regulation Order.
(2) That the existing advisory disabled
persons’ parking bay outside 37 Imperial
Drive, Warden be formalised.
(1) That the proposed Traffic Regulation
Order with one amendment to reduce it to
term time only be agreed.
(1) That officers undertake an informal
consultation with residents to remove the
single yellow line on one side of Conyer Road
and slightly extend the double yellow lines.

Page 123

191/09/18

395/12/18

Sydney
Avenue KCC
Parking Restrictions

408/03/19

Conyer Road,
SBC
Teynham – Update
on Petition for review
of Parking
Restrictions
Formal objections to SBC
TRO amendment 15
– report on two formal
objections received
on proposed double
yellow
lines
in
Terrace
Road,

409/03/19

KCC/SBC Comments/date due back to JTB

(1) That the report be noted and that
officers proceed with the proposed installation
of double yellow lines on the junction of
T

Minutes of the meeting

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street,
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT on Monday, 24 June 2019 from 5.30pm - 7.44 pm.
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney (substitute for Councillor
Lee McCall), Simon Clark, Alastair Gould, Angela Harrison (Chairman),
Benjamin Martin and Bill Tatton.
Kent County Councillors: Andy Booth, Andrew Bowles (Vice-Chairman), Jason
Clinch, Ken Pugh, Mike Whiting and John Wright.
Kent Association of Local Councils: Parish Councillors Cameron Beart, Richard
Palmer and Jeff Tutt.
OFFICERS PRESENT:
Matt Bembridge (KCC Officer), Alan Blackburn (KCC
Officer), Martyn Cassell, Colin Finch (KCC Officer), Mike Knowles and Jo Millard.
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Steve Davey, Alan Horton, Ken Rowles,
Paul Stephen and Roger Truelove.
APOLOGIES: Councillor Lee McCall.
72

CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN
Resolved:
(1) That Councillor Angela Harrison be confirmed as Chairman and Kent
County Councillor Andrew Bowles as Vice-Chairman for the 2019/20
municipal year.

73

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the emergency evacuation
procedure.

74

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019 (Minutes Nos. 529 – 541) were
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

75

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Benjamin Martin declared a pecuniary interest in Item 11 A2/A251
Update and left the room whilst the item was discussed.

76

PUBLIC SESSION
The Chairman welcomed the members of the public to the meeting.
- 79 -

Swale Joint Transportation Board

24 June 2019

Councillor Simon Clark presented a petition for a residents parking scheme in Park
Road, Sittingbourne from the junction with Valenciennes Road running south.
Councillor Clark outlined the parking issues residents in the area suffered with. The
Chairman accepted the petition which was passed to Officers so that a report could
be submitted to a future meeting of the Board.
Steven Maulden, a local resident, spoke against the proposed double yellow lines in
Ridham Avenue, Sittingbourne. He explained the problems he had experienced
which included buses reversing dangerously; poor vision at the junction; damage to
the footpath from vehicles and noise issues.
Laura Maulden, a local resident, spoke against the proposed double yellow lines in
Ridham Avenue, Sittingbourne and highlighted that she was unable to open her
windows due to air pollution in the area. She explained that she had experienced
hostility from some bus drivers and asked Members to review the proposal.
Tim Stone, a local resident, spoke on the A2/A251 update. He spoke in support of
the traffic light option and encouraged Officers to work together to improve the
proposed design to encourage pedestrians and cyclists and balance the needs of
all road users.
Amanda Russell spoke on the 20’s Plenty for Faversham working group update.
She thanked Officers at KCC for their assistance. She referred to the recent KCC
policy change in supporting 20mph speed limits based on support rather than the
number of casualties and outlined the benefits that 20mph speed limits could bring.
77

FORMAL OBJECTION
AMENDMENT 1

TO

TRAFFIC

REGULATION

ORDER

-

SWALE

Members considered the report of the Seafront and Engineering Manager which
provided details of objections received to the recently advertised Traffic Regulation
Order (TRO), Swale Amendment 1 which covered various amendments to on-street
waiting restrictions in the Borough.
A Member asked that clarification be sought on whether the TRO in Sydney
Avenue, Sittingbourne could be varied to term time as there had been confusion
around this. Kent County Councillor (KCC) Mike Whiting advised there were
ongoing discussions.
In response to a Member’s question on consultations carried out, the Seafront and
Engineering Manager advised that Ward Members had been consulted on the TRO
for Coldharbour Lane, Kemsley, and one Member had responded to say that he
was unsure what recommendation he would make at this time. He added that no
objections had been received from the Sandford Road consultation and agreed to
ensure that all relevant parties were consulted in future.
In the discussion that followed, Members raised points including:


Clarification on enforcement of parking and maintenance of private land off
Orchard Place, Faversham and who was paying the cost of the TRO?;
- 80 -

Swale Joint Transportation Board




24 June 2019

Suggested timed control parking at the school (land off Orchard Place,
Faversham); and
Suggested that Officers should look at longer-term solutions to the parking
issues in Bell Road, Sittingbourne and other areas where commuters parked.

In response, the Seafront and Engineering Manager explained that parking
enforcement could be carried out if there was a TRO in place, confirmed that the
school contributed to the cost and maintained the land on behalf of SBC.
In response to a Member highlighting that school coaches were parking in Bell
Road, Sittingbourne, a Member gave a brief history of the parking issues and
previously suggested solutions, and advised that the current proposal was the
most suitable.
Councillor Mike Baldock proposed and Councillor Monique Bonney seconded that
recommendation (b) in the report be abandoned.
Councillor Benjamin Martin proposed an amendment to recommendation (e) that
there be timed control parking within the school holidays. During the discussion
that followed, Councillor Benjamin Martin withdrew the amendment.
Recommended to SBC Cabinet:
(a) That the proposed double yellow lines in Bell Road, Sittingbourne be
progressed and that the parking situation outside of Spicer Homes be
monitored.
(b) That the proposed double yellow lines in Ridham Avenue, Sittingbourne
be abandoned and the issues reported by residents be referred to the bus
operator for comment.
(c) That the proposed double yellow lines opposite Kestrel Close and
Highsted Road, Sittingbourne be progressed.
(d) That the proposed loading/unloading ban on the junction of The
Mall/Nelson Street, Faversham be progressed but with the installation of a
loading bay in The Mall or double yellow lines across the side entrance to the
business in Nelson Street, depending on the preferred option from the nearby
business.
(e) That the proposed double yellow lines on the private land off Orchard
Place, Faversham be progressed and the comments received from the
residents be passed to the land owners for possible liaison with residents.
78

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO WAITING RESTRICTIONS - CONYER ROAD,
TEYNHAM
Members considered the report of the Seafront and Engineering Manager which
provided details of the recent information consultation on proposals to remove the
existing single yellow line on the east side of Conyer Road, Teynham, and extend
- 81 -

Swale Joint Transportation Board

24 June 2019

the existing double yellow lines on the west side of the road, near the junction with
The Crescent/Lower Road.
The Seafront and Engineering Manager drew attention to an error at paragraph 3.4
on page 54 on the Agenda which should have said “……that the Parish Council did
not want to see an amendment to the existing waiting restrictions,….”.
KCC Councillor Mike Whiting proposed and KCC Councillor Andy Booth seconded
that the proposed amendments be progressed through a Traffic Regulation Order.
KCC Councillor Whiting gave a brief history of the issue. KCC Councillor Andrew
Bowles gave his support to the Parish Council and did not support the proposal.
Recommended to SBC Cabinet:
(1) That the results of the recent information consultation on the proposed
removal of the single yellow line on the east side of Conyer Road, Teynham
and extension of the existing double yellow lines on the west of the road be
noted and the proposed amendments be progressed through a Traffic
Regulation Order.
79

PROPOSED SINGLE YELLOW LINE - LYNDHURST GROVE, SITTINGBOURNE
Members considered the report of the Seafront and Engineering Manager which
provided details of the recent informal consultation on proposals to install a single
yellow line in Lyndhurst Grove, Sittingbourne.
In response to questions, the Seafront and Engineering Manager clarified the
responses to the consultation and advised that two residents later withdrew their
support for the petition.
Recommended to SBC Cabinet:
(1) That the results of the recent information consultation on a proposed
yellow line in Lyndhurst Grove, Sittingbourne be noted and that Officers
abandon the proposals.

80

CAPEL ROAD, SITTINGBOURNE
The Seafront and Engineering Manager introduced the report which provided an
update on the e-petition requested by residents of Capel Road, Sittingbourne.
A Member highlighted the difficulties caused by commuters and parents picking up
school children. In the discussion that followed, the Seafront and Engineering
Manager advised that extensive consultations had taken place, and any changes
could risk moving the issue elsewhere.
Recommended to SBC Cabinet:
(1) That the contents of the report be noted and that, considering the
previous high number of consultations undertaken in Capel Road, no further
action be taken at the present time.
- 82 -

Swale Joint Transportation Board
81

24 June 2019

A2/A251 UPDATE
The Principal Transport and Development Planner introduced the report which
provided Members with a further update on studies that KCC had commissioned for
the A2/A251 and A2/B2041 junctions. He gave a brief history for the benefit of
newly-elected Members, outlined the 4 schemes (2b, 3, 5 and 6) detailed in the
report, and advised that scheme 3 was the preferred option. Further information
was set out in paragraph 8.1 of the report. The Principal Transport and
Development Planner advised that since the Agenda had been produced, Helen
Whately MP had submitted her views which included the lack of pedestrian and
cycle routes in option 2b.
In the discussion that followed, Members raised points which included:









Support for scheme 3 with ‘tweaking’ for pedestrians and cyclists;
concern over the damage to the heritage entrance at the top of The Mall;
lack of support for roundabouts;
roundabouts were not cyclist-friendly;
would the scheme be fully funded?;
further information on Air Quality levels for each option was needed;
was any purchase of land required and were there any covenants on land?;
and
more pedestrian crossings should be included; the staggered pedestrian
crossing proposed in Scheme 3 was not sufficient.

In response, the Principal Transport and Development Planner advised that the
construction costs for Scheme 3 was £1.3million and funding of £820k from Section
106 Agreements had been assigned for the scheme. A further £100k would be
available should the supermarket/hotel application at Perry Court be granted
planning permission. He added that the Air Quality information had not been
received in time, KCC owned the land and he was not aware of any covenants.
Recommended:
(1) That option 1, progression of Scheme 3, be commenced and delivered as
soon as practically possible.
82

HIGHWAYS WORK PROGRAMME
The Board considered the report which provided an update on the identified
schemes approved for construction in 2019/20.
In response to a Member’s request that the entrance to the SBC car park be
resurfaced as part of the works to Bank Street, Faversham (page 99), the Schemes
Project Manager agreed to look at this.
A Parish Councillor drew attention that the A250 Millenium Way, Sheerness (page
99) required urgent attention and praised the work on the repairs to the Sheppey
Way. He drew attention that lining works often followed on too late after micro
surfacing and the Schemes Project Manager explained the process.
- 83 -

Swale Joint Transportation Board

24 June 2019

A Member requested an update on the shortage of cats eyes on A2500 Lower
Road, Minster (page 101). The Schemes Project Manager explained that there had
been severe damage from heavy snow and to carry out the work would necessitate
the complete closure of roads. He said that funding had now been secured and
works to replace and follow with lining was due to start in July 2019. The Member
thanked the Schemes Project Manager for his work and assistance.
In response to a Member’s question on repairs to the kerb from Hempstead Lane to
East Street, Sittingbourne (page 101), the Schemes Project Manager advised that
the work programmed for July/August 2019 did not include these repairs but it
would be resurfaced later in the year.
The Schemes Project Manager agreed to give an update on works to Tunstall
Road, Tunstall and Power Station Road, Halfway (page 108).
There was a discussion around the Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration works
and the Schemes Project Manager confirmed that the works had not been signed
off. He agreed to give an update.
In response to a Member’s comments on the new roundabouts at A251 Perry Court
and Ospringe Brickworks, Western Link, the Schemes Project Manager confirmed
that the Development Team was working on the issues and it would not be signed
off until they had been addressed.
The Schemes Project Manager agreed to confirm the locations of Sections 1 and 2
in St. Michael’s Road, Sittingbourne (page 112).
A Parish Councillor drew attention to the discharge of water in Admirals Walk,
Halfway (page 113) making it unsafe. The Schemes Project Manager agreed to
pass this on.
A Member sought clarification on the works to Church Road and Lomas Road,
Sittingbourne (page 113). The Schemes Project Manager agreed to find out more
about this.
Members sought an update on Stones Farm, Bapchild (page 113). The Schemes
Project Manager agreed to find out more about this.
A Member gave thanks and praise to Paul Brand (KCC) for his assistance on the
proposed Zebra pedestrian crossing upgrade at Whitstable Road, Faversham due
to commence in October 2019.
Resolved:
(1) That the report be noted.
83

PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT
Members considered the report which gave an update on the progress made
regarding various schemes in the Borough.
- 84 -

Swale Joint Transportation Board

24 June 2019

A2 Teynham Speed Limit Petition Response
The Schemes Project Manager clarified that the gateway feature would run from the
east side of Teynham at the change of speed limit, and work was due to commence
at the end of the year. He added that the main part of the work between Cellar Hill
and Station road was due to go out to public consultation in September 2019.
Church Road, Eastchurch
In response to a Member’s question, the Schemes Project Manager advised that
Eastchurch Parish Council had only recently been approached. A Member advised
that a cycle lane had now been proposed in the one-way road. The Schemes
Project Manager advised that there had been a delay in progressing the scheme as
an objection had been received.
Parking at The Leas, Minster
A Member thanked Officers for their assistance and advised the scheme had been
completed in April 2019.
Highsted Road proposed footway
A Member expressed his hope that the school would respond favourably as the
scheme would benefit their pupils.
St. Mary’s School, Orchard Place/Queen Elizabeth Grammar School, Abbey
Place, Faversham
The Seafront and Engineering Manager advised that the lining order was in place
but had been delayed by the contractor and the work would be carried out by the
end of the week.
Resolved:
(1) That the report be noted.
84

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting of the Board would be at 5.30pm on Monday 10 September 2019.
Chairman
Copies of this document are available on the Council website
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street,
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795
417850.
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel
- 85 -

